
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
N side Penwood Avenue; 715 feet W 
of the cl of North Point Road * OFFICE OF 
15th Election District 
?1h Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(8016 Penwood Avenue) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Alvin K. and Deborah I. Medlin 

Petitioner * Case No. 2011-0095-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Alvin K. and 

Deborah I. Medlin for property located at 8016 Penwood A venue. The variance request is from 

Sections 1B02.3.C.l (Section 1B02.3.C.2.C of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual) and 

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed addition to 

an existing detached accessory building (garage) to have a street setback of 18 feet and a height of 

24 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and 15 feet respectively. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners desire to enlarge 

the existing 20 feet x 24 feet garage to 28 feet x 28 feet with a second floor storage area above 

with a height of 24 feet. There is nowhere else to construct the structure due to the narrow lot and 

existing improvements thereon. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

dated October 5, 2010. The comments indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one 

foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and 

adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials resistant to flood 
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damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County 

Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. Comments were received from the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated December 

3, 2010. DEPRM has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the 

State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the B.C.Z.R., Section 500.14. Based upon this review, 

they offer the following comments: 

1. The current proposal includes an increase in lot coverage over the 4,425 square feet 
grandfathered limit, which does not comply with the Limited Development Area (LDA) 
regulations. The proposed tire tracks are not permitted for compliance with the LDA 
regulations. The applicant must propose the removal of an adequate area of lot coverage 
from elsewhere on the lot to comply with the LDA regulations and to minimize adverse 
impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are discharged from structures or 
conveyances or that have run-off from surrounding lands. 

2. The applicant's current proposal does not comply with the LDA regulations therefore will 
not conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat. 

3. The current proposal is not consistent with established land use policies for development in 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area since the proposed lot coverage will exceed the 
grandfathered lot coverage limit. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on September 9, 2010 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.l of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 
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Although the Office of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the garage 

height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, .and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. The requested variance has been granted; however, 

granting of the variance does not preclude the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Resource Management (DEPRM) from denying the permit. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, this 

de day of January, 2011 that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 (Section 1B02.3.C.2.C 

of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual) and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed addition to an existing detached accessory building 

(garage) to have a street setback of 18 feet and a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet 

and 15 feet respectively is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. The base flood elevation for this site is 7.7 feet [NAVD 88]. 

5. The flood protection elevation for this site is 8.7 feet. 
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6. In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement 
floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

7. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby 
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
( commercial) development. 

8. The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

9. The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or 
lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

10. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

11. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, Petitioners shall comply with the ZAC 
comment submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 
Management (DEPRM) dated December 3, 2010. A copy of this comment has been 
attached hereto and is made a part hereof. 

12. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Attachment 

TMK:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination plL 

DATE: December 3, 2010 RECEIVED 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2011-0095-A DEC O 3 2010 
8016 Pen wood A venue 
(Medlin Property) ZONING COMMISSIONER 

DEPRM has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the 
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, 
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

>, 

1. The current proposal includes an increase in lot coverage over the 4,425 square 
foot grandfathered limit, which does not comply with the Limited Development 
Area (LDA) regulations. The proposed tire tracks are not permitted for 
compliance with the LDA regulations. The applicant must propose the removal of 
an adequate area of lot coverage from elsewhere on the lot to comply with the 
LDA regulations and to minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result 
from pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or that have 
run off from surrounding lands; 

2. The applicant's current proposal does not comply with the LDA regulations and 
therefore will not conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; 

3. The current proposal is not consistent with established land use policies for 
development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area since the proposed lot coverage 
will exceed the grandfathered lot coverage limit. 

Reviewer: Adriene Metzbower Date: December 3, 2010 

~:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2011 \ZAC 11-095-A 8016 Penwood Avenue.doc 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

AL VIN K. AND DEBORAH I. MEDLIN 
8016 PENWOOD A VENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21219 

January 19, 2011 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0095-A 
Property: 8016 Penwood A venue 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Medlin: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Lb[/fttocv 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: George D. McClelland, 25 Waterview Road, Baltimore MD 21222 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Administrative V arianee 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County fo.r the property 
located at 8016 Penwood Ave 
which is presently zoned _D_R_s_.s ________________ _ 

Deed Reference: ~~~ __ I !5~ _ Tax Account# 1 aooo13112 ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

1802.3.C.1 (Section 1802.3.C.2.C • ZCPM) and 400.3 - To permit a proposed addition to an existing detached accessory building (garage) to 
have a street setback of 18 feet and a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and 15 feet respectively. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 
by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

1/\Ne do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal OwnerfsJ: 

Alvin K. Medlin 

1gnature 

Deborah I. Medlin 

Signa ure 

8016 Penwood Ave 410-477-2013 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

MD 
State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

George D. McClelland 
Name 

Telephone No. 

21219 
Zip Code 

25 Waterview Rd 410-477-9136 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore MD 21222 
City State Zip Code 

A Publlc Hearing having been fonnally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered l>y the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this__ day of , __ that the subject matter of this petition~,s@P!b¥ftlhblic hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ..~ ,,. ',\It.:'.> .i, ... , .. t! 

~ ?:-"? . ·· ··•• ~ 

Case No. _".2_0_{_(_- _O_o_er_r lj_-_- --'-Jr-=---

Rev3/09 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 
County, as follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) 
and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. 
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently own and reside at 8016 Penwood Ave. 

Address number Road or Street name 
and that this address is the subject of this variance request as required by law. 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for 
an Administrative Variance at the above address (indicate the hardship or practical difficulty; attach an 
additional sheet if needed) 1. The lot has double frontage and the adjacent homes also front on Penwood Ave. and use this end 

of the property as a rear yard. 

2. An existing garage is presently at the location, we would like ti>increase the size. 

3. There is nowhere else to put the structure due to the narrow lot and existing improvements. 

4. The proposed structure will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. 

5. Other neighbors have similar structures. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, and the Affiant(s) desire to proceed 
with their variance request, they will be responsible for reposting the property and for payment of the 
advertising fees. They also understand that they may be required to provide additional information. 

~it(~- [JlJ~AJ.tn~ 
Signature Signature 

Alvin K. Medlin Deborah I. Medlin 
Name- print or type Name- print or type 

A Notary Public must complete the following section prior to the filing appointment. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this /811- day of Au4v~-r , Zb/0 , before me, a Notary Public of 
the State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: 

(Name Affiant(s) here): /J/111AJ ./<. /Jli;.l)LuJ ,4/J~ :i£}1tJ/J-AII .J: .tJf 1:lu .. ,~ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

PLACE SEAL HERE: 

FRM476_09 

of Notary Public 
694, R. ~/IJ!:r-c-ll-

R--1-1~ 
Commission expires 

Rev3109 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 
for 8016 PENWOOD A VE. 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Penwood Ave. which is 30' wide at the distance of 715 ' 

West of the centerline of North Point Rd. which is 30' wide. 

Being lot numbers 136, 137, 158 and 159, section one in the subdivision of Penwood Terrace as 

recorded in Plat Book 7, Folio 92, containing 10,750 s.f. 

Also know as 8016 Penwood Ave. and located in the 15th Election District, ih Councilmanic 

District. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0095-A 
RE: Case No.: - ------- ----

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 
Alvin Medlin 

October 4 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:----- --- -----------

8016 Penwood Avenue 

September 19 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on------------- - -------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

·71::..~ E~'- September 20 2010 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANT TO SlCTION 26-lll(b)( l ). WTJf!!ORE f OUHH CODE 
AN ELIG18LE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A pUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFIC':F RFFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON _ _Jiii I Cl 'i - 10 
ADDITIONAL INFOrfMl!ffiJN l:S AVAILA~Lr Al -
lGNINC ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOrMENT MANAGEMENT 
\~ .. t,:~~\"/1;~,"1 TEL. 887- 3391 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Case Number 20J... f ~ <) ':i I-A 
Contact Person : / 'tAVcd Vuve,J/ 

Address f30(to Pe~wooJ Aue 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 
7
~ Posting Date: q / 10o CIOs ing Date: /O ,/,( ~ 

/ ~ ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date . 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the .closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber20~- 1 ooqc;- 1-A Address 80({; PeuW,JooJ Ave.. 
Petitioner's Name A t-- Q Me) Ii~ 
Posting Date: - i-~- '~;_/S_u7 _____ _ 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: __ '2_0_/ /_-_..;c..o_o____.cr'--)"'---- - _._A _________ _ 

Petitioner: A fvtrl ~ Mcid l1vY1 
AddressorLocation: 8DlC. ':f.'a,ny..,·oed Av'e 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: cf'@ty(t! 1'A cc ltb I loo al 
Address : 2 2 Wa+ary /(bw J2.d 

J2)al4n'nor@, MD 21z2-z_ 

Telephone Number: 4/ 0 - 41] - 'f) ~~ 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



JAMES T. SMI TH . JR . 
Co unty Execu tive 

Alvin & Deborah Medlin 
8016 Penwood Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21 2 19 

Dear: Alvin & Deborah Medlin 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

RE: Case Number 2011-0095-A, 8016 Penwood Ave. 

T IMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Octobl,rJ5i,r /2i!H°'1J Permits and 

Development Management 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 09, 2010. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. As of this date, we have not 
received any comments from any of these agencies. You may verify any possible comments by 
contacting the agency directly at the numbers listed below: 

Development Plans Review (Traffic) 
Fire Department 
State Highway Administration 
Office of Planning 
Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management (DEPRM) 
Recreation and Parks 
Maryland Office of Planning - Chesapeake 

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 
Department of Natural Resources - Floodplain 

410-887-3751 
410-887-4880 
410-545-5600 
410-887-3480 

410-887-5859 
410-887-3824 

410-767-4489 
410-631-3914 

If you need fmther information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Zoning 
Review at 410-887-3391. 

WCR:lw 

C: People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

George D. MacClelland; 25 Waterview Rd .; Baltimore, MD 21 222 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 l West Chesapeake Avenue. Room l l l I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 I 0-887-339 l I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: September 29, 2010 

RECEIVED 

SEP 3 0 2010 
DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 

VE OPM NT MANAG MENT 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-095- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 11111 -095 .doc 



10/15/2010 11:25 410209~ 5 ENG ACCESS PER S PAGE 08/15 

SMA 
Martin O'Malley. Governm 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I 8everlcy K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Neil J. Pedersen, Admin istrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: De~. \ 1 zo \ o 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 20\\-00~5-A. 
~\ lo 'P-e.....:lwOot, ~"'ltff.. 

""1:..t> 1.-,l ts:)'"'\)~ v ~""Y 
~M.l+.3 .v~t;;r..lA,~(.E -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofitem No. i.O l 1-. 
oo~s-A., 

Should you have any questions regarding this matier, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or l-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailcy@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours; 

~·si~:~Jf 
r'P..Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is -~·------ · 
Mt1ryland Rel;,iy service for lmpairoo Hearing or Speech 1.B00.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Streat Address: 707 Nor~h Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • wwwsha.maryland.gov 



County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: September 27,2010 

Item Number: 2011-0095-A 

The Baltimore County Fire Department has no comments. 

October 4, 2010 

Lt. Jimmie D. Mezick 
Fire Marshal's Office 
410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

CC: File 



I ' 

TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Ken~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: September 28, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 12, 201 O 
Item No. 2011-095 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 7.7 feet [NAVO 88]. 

The flood protection elevation is 8. 7 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercia~ development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11-095-10122010.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

~ 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: October 5, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 12, 2010 
Item No. 2011-095 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 7.7 feet [NAVO 88]. 

The flood protection elevation is 8. 7 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercia~ development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation , collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11-095-10122010.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 1V'1L. 

December 3, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2011-0095-A 
8016 Pen wood A venue 
(Medlin Property) 

RECEIVED 

DEC O 3 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

DEPRM has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the 
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, 
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. The current proposal includes an increase in lot coverage over the 4,425 square 
foot grandfathered limit, which does not comply with the Limited Development 
Area (LDA) regulations. The proposed tire tracks are not permitted for 
compliance with the LDA regulations. The applicant must propose the removal of 
an adequate area of lot coverage from elsewhere on the lot to comply with the 
LDA regulations and to minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result 
from pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or that have 
run off from surrounding lands; 

2. The applicant's current proposal does not comply with the LDA regulations and 
therefore will not conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; 

3. The current proposal is not consistent with established land use policies for 
development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area since the proposed lot coverage 
will exceed the grandfathered lot coverage limit. 

· Reviewer: Adriene Metzbower Date: December 3, 2010 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petition~\ZAC 2011 \ZAC 11-095-A 8016 Penwood Avenue.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: December 6, 2010 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits and Development Management 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to ~ 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0095-A -- located at 8016 Penwood Avenue 

After a review of the above-captioned case file and negative comments from the 
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), Tom 
Bostwick has requested that this case be set in for a public hearing. DEPRM states that 
the proposal is not consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area since the proposed lot coverage will exceed the 
grandfathered lot coverage limit. The proposal also does not comply with the Limited 
Development Area regulations. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner, posting 
of the hearing notice, advertising, etc. Per Tom, the County is to post and advertise the 
hearing. This administrative variance case can be scheduled for Tom to hear. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Case File 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 
Rose Campbell, Zoning Review Office 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

.UCSVED 
DATE: December 6, 2010: 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
J;11s2~:1 

Dept. of Permits and Development Management ! NfN@ COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0095-A -- located at 8016 Penwood Avenue 

After a review of the above-captioned case file and negative comments from the 
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), Tom 
Bostwick has requested that this case be set in for a public hearing. DEPRM states that 
the proposal is not consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area si.nce the proposed lot coverage will exceed the 
grandfathered lot coverage limit. The proposal also does not comply with the Limited 
Development Area regulations. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner, posting 
of the hearing notice, advertising , etc. Per Tom, the County is to post and advertise the 
hearing. This administrative variance case can be scheduled for Tom to hear. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Case File 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 
Rose Campbell , Zoning Review Office r.:\ / 

;iv>I \f) - a rY \ -. c/ '\ ) 

~~~ 



I (12/6/201:0) Pafilcia Zook - q ase No. 201 ~-0095-A -- located at 8016 Penwood 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Patricia Zook 
Campbell, Rose; Lewis, Kristen 
12/6/2010 9:39 AM 
Case No. 2011-0095-A -- located at 8016 Penwood Avenue 
10-2011-0095-A AV schedule hearing-DEPRM comments.doc 

Good morning Ladies -

= 

Please see the attached memorandum. Tom is calling for a public hearing on this case due to 
the negative comments from DEPRM. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 j 



Page 1 of 1 

Patricia Zook - October 4, 010 - administrative variance cases - ZAC comments 
missing from files 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

CC: 

Patricia Zook .../ 

Kennedy, Dennis; Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 

10/6/2010 11:12 AM 

October 4, 2010 - administrative variance cases - ZAC comments missing from files 

Bostwick, Thomas 

Good morning -

The following administrative variance cases closed on October 4 and the files were brought to 
our office. Both of the files are missing ZAC comments from your offices. 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0094-A 
200 Kingston Park Lane 
Location: N side of Kingston Park Lane; 214 feet W of the c/1 of East Kingston Park Lane. 
15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Paul and Diane Harmon 
Closing Date: 10/4/2010 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an open projection (deck) with a 6 feet side yard setback in lieu of 
the required 7.5 feet. 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0095-A 
8016 Penwood Avenue 
Location: N side Penwood Avenue; 715 feet W of the cl of North Point Road. 
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Alvin and Deborah Medlin 
Closing Date: 10/4/2010 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition to an existing detached accessory building 
(garage) to have a street setback of 18 feet and a height of 24 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and 15 feet 
respectively. 

If you have 'no comment' simply reply to this e-mail and let me know. I'll print your response 
and place it in the case file. 

Thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 . 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CAC59A4NCH... 10/6/2010 



Page 1 of 2 

Patricia Zook- Re: 2011-0095-A 

From: Jeffrey Livingston 
To: Zook, Patricia 
Date: 11/16/2010 3:28 PM 
Subject: Re: 2011-0095-A 

I do not have comments for 0095 yet. I spoke to Adrienne on the 9th and she said that she had to make a site visit and discuss it with 
Regina. 

>>> Patricia Zook 11 /16/2010 3:04 PM >>> 
Hi Jeff -

just checking to see ifyou have any comments yet for 2011 -0095-A .. ..... ....... ...... .. ..... I was hoping to get this out before l went on 
vacation .. ... ........ . 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>» Jeffrey Livingston 11/3/2010 3:16 PM »> 
I do not have any comments as of yet and they are both still listed as pending. I'll let you know when EIR has them ready. 

>>> Patricia Zook 11 /3/20102:21 PM >>> 
Hello Jeff -

Have you seen comments for these two cases -- 2011-0095-A and 2011-0102-A. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE2A32BNCH _DO .. . 11/16/2010 



>>> Jeffrey Livingston 10/26/2010 11 :38 AM >>> 
2011-0095-A and 2011-0102-A. 

Page 2 of2 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE2A32BNCH_DO... 11/16/2010 



Patricia Zook - Re: ZONI PETITIONS 

From: Jeffrey Livingston 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 10/26/201011:38 AM 
Subject: Re: ZONING PETITIONS 

I still haven't gotten comments back on those yet. I'll try checking on them today. 

>>> Patricia Zook 10/26/2010 11 :34 AM >>> 
Hi Jeff -

Page 1 of 1 

Thanks for all the comments. I'm still looking for DEPRM comments for these two administrative 
variance cases: 

2011-00951,,.A and 2011-0102-A. 

Thanks! 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 

>>> Jeffrey Livingston 10/26/2010 10:10 AM »> 
And here's this one too. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CC6BDBONC... 10/26/2010 



Patricia Zook - Case 20 1-0095-A 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 

Date: 10/18/2010 10:21 AM 

Subject: case 2011-0095-A 

CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Gentlemen -

In my previous e-mail of 10/6/2010 11:12:36 AM, I requested comments for this 
administrative variance case. 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0095-A 
8016 Penwood Avenue 
Location: N side Penwood Avenue; 715 feet W of the cl of North Point Road. 
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Alvin and Deborah Medlin 
Closing Date: 10/4/201 O 

Page 1 of 1 

ADMI NISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition to an existing detached accessory building 
(garage) to have a street setback of 18 feet and a height of 24 feet in lieu of the requ ired 25 feet and 15 feet 
respectively . 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C: \Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4CBC 1 F96NC... 10/18/2010 
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Patricia Zook - Re: 2011-0095-A 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Livingston, Jeffrey 

Date: 11/30/2010 10:29 AM 

Subject: Re: 2011-0095-A 

CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Good morning Jeff -

Checking to see if you have comments for this administrative variance case that closed on 
October 4. If there is a problem with this variance request, please let us know. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> Jeffrey Livingston 11/16/2010 3:28 PM >>> 
I do not have comments for 0095 yet. I spoke to Adrienne on the 9th and she said that she had to make a site 
visit and discuss it with Regina. 

>>> Patricia Zook 11/16/2010 3:04 PM >>> 
Hi Jeff -

just checking to see if you have any comments yet for 2011-0095-A .......................... .I was hoping to get this 
out before I went on vacation ........ .... .. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Jeffrey Livingston 11/3/2010 3:16 PM >>> 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF4D21FNC... 11/30/2010 



Page 2 of2 

I do not have any comments as of yet and they are both still listed as pendin I'll let you know when EIR has 
them ready. 

>>> Patricia Zook 11/3/2010 2:21 PM >>> 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Jeffrey Livingston 10/26/2010 11:38 AM >>> 
2011-0095-A 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CF4D21FNC... 11/30/2010 



. SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vwJ.1) 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

~ l l- 0015--!4 

District - 15 Account Number - 1800013712 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MEDLlN AL VlN K Use: RESIDENTIAL 
YES MEDLlN DEBORAH I Principal Residence: 

Mailing Addre~s_: 80 I 6 PEN WOOD A VE Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21219-2420 

I) I 5796/ 452 
2) 

.IIemise.s Address 
8016 PENWOOD A VE 

Map 
Ill 

Grrn 
24 

Par~J 
145 

Sub Distrid 

S_(letial Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Cl3ss 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
LTS 136-137-158-159 

PENWOOD TERRACE 

Section 
I 

Block Lot 
136 

Primary Structure Built 
1927 

Enclosed Area 
956 SF 

Property Land Area 
10,750.00 SF 

S..tories 
1 

Ba~ent 
YES 

Land 
I.m.Drovements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 

IY.PJll 

Type Exterior 
ST ANDA RD UNIT SIDlNG 

Base Value 

50,680 
95,840 
146,520 
0 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2009 
74,680 
91 ,200 
165,880 
0 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /2011 

159,426 
0 

165,880 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

Pa rtial Exempt Assessments 
Count 

Q;ru 
000 
000 
000 

07/01 /201007/01 /2011 
0 0 

State 0 0 
Municip..a.l 0 0 

Assessment Are__a 
3 

Co, 
04 

Pric~ 
Deed 2: 

Tax Exemnt;. 
Exempt Class: 

NO Suecial Tax Recapture: 
* NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &A... 10/7/2010 
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Elevations 

8 
Publication Date: August 04, 2010 N 

Publication Agency: Department of Pennits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w E 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot · 
s 1 inch = 100 feet 
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8016 PENWOOD A VE 

PENWOOD A VE LOOKING EAST 

PENWOOD A VE LOOKING WEST 



8016PENWOODAVE 

REAR OF LOT (SHORE RD) LOOKING WEST 

REAR OF LOT (SHORE RD) LOOKING EAST 

- - --- -----------------



8016 PENWOOD A VE 

FRONT (PENWOOD A VE) 

REAR YARD 



8016 PENWOOD A VE 

REAR YARD 

REAR OF HOUSE 
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PENV'!OOD AYE. 30' RIV'! 

SITE PLAN 
SC.ALI:: 1" • 90' 

YIC,INITY MAP 

SITE DATA 
AC.C.NT. NO. 160001911:2 

fLfC.T. DIST. 15 
C.OUNC.IL. DIST. 1 

ZONING DR 5.5 
DffD Rl:F. 51'16 / 45:2 
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PUBLIC. Y'IATER AND 5l:Y'll:R 
SITE 15 IN THE C.. 6. C.. A. 

FLOOD ZONE 'A' & '6' 
~'VI.Ai' I IC.~ 

PLAT TO AC,C,OMPANY 
PETITION 

FOR ZONING YARIANC,E 
AND BUILDING PERMIT 

8016 PENV'!OOD AYE 
OV'!NERS: MEDLIN, ALVIN K. 

AND DEBORAH I. 
8016 PENV'!OOD AYE 

BALTIMORE, MD 2121Cf 
PHONE: 410-411-2013 

SC.ALE: 1" = 30' 
DATE: JULY 5, 2010 

D~G. NO. 5P6510 
by: g. d. mGGlelland 410-411-'1136 
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